386 403

+4.3%

(170) (158)

+7.3%

579 557

-3.7%

942 922

-2.1% 49% 21%

30%

€1,725m

Free cash flow[2] to exceed 2017 level

November 8, 2018

9 Months 2018 Results

17

Outlook

Full year 2018

Underlying Organic EBITDA growth around 5% to 6%

[1] Excluding forex conversion and scope effects

[2] Free cash flow from continuing operations

November 8, 2018

9 Months 2018 Results

18

Efficient capital structure

Leading to reduced cost of debt
Underlying financial debt [1]

evolution
in € billion

 EUR perpetual

hybrid bonds

 USD bonds

 EU bonds

& major debt

 Other debt

 Cash

Underlying
31/12/2016 31/12/2017 30/09/2018

   Net debt [1] €6.6 bn €5.3 bn €5.5 bn

   Leverage [2] 2.6x 2.2x 2.2x
Baa2 BBB

[1] Underlying debt includes perpetual hybrid bonds (considered as equity under IFRS)

[2] Net debt / underlying EBITDA of last 12 months

Pro forma impact from announced

Polyamide divestment

 Underlying net debt €4.4 bn

 Underlying leverage 2.0x

Significant deleveraging by

divestments and operations

Seasonally up with

Dividend payments

Debt profile

Balanced maturities allowing flexibility

November 8, 2018

9 Months 2018 Results
19

[1] Major debt only, excluding cost of currency swaps

[2] At first call date

[3] USD 1,960 million

Major financial debt [1] December 31, 2017 September 30, 2018

Face

value
Average maturity

Average

cost

Face

value
Average maturity

Average

cost

EUR bonds 1,632 5.5 2.67% 1,250 6.3 2.08%

EUR perpetual hybrid bonds [2] 2,200 4.1 5.07% 2,200 3.3 5.07%

USD bonds 1,634 [3] 5.7 3.88% 1,692 [3] 4.9 3.88%

Total major debt 5,465 5.0 4.00% 5,142 4.5 3.95%

in € million in years in € million in years

 €1,000
@Euribor

+82bp

 €382
@4.63%

€750
@1.63%

 €500
@2.75%

 €700
@4.20%

 €500
@5.12%

€500
@5.43%

 €500
@5.87%

$800
@3.40%

$800
@4.45%

 $196
@3.50%

 $163
@3.95%

 $82
@8.95%

 €118
@4.63%

 $204
@3.50%

 $87
@3.95%

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Major financial debt [1]

in million

Repaid in

December 2017

Repaid

in July 2017

Repaid in

October 2017

Repaid in

June 2018

November 8, 2018

9 Months 2018 Results

20

Provisions
Gradual operational deleveraging

Movements

in provisions

in € million

December 31,
2016

Payments Net new
provisions

Discounting
costs

Remeasu-
rements

[1]

Changes
in scope
& other

December 31,
2017

(4,269) +408
-216 -100 +232

+55 (3,890)

Operational deleverage +92

[1] Impact of index, mortality, forex & discount rate changes

December

31, 2016
Payments

Net new

provisions

Discounting

costs

Remeasu-

rements

[1]

Changes

in scope

& other

December

31, 2017

Employee benefits (3,118) 217 (51) (64) 174 26 (2,816)

Environment (737) 81 (54) (33) 36 5 (702)

Other (414) 110 (111) (3) 22 24 (372)

Total (4,269) 408 (216) (100) 232 55 (3,890)

Complemented by positive impact of discount rate changes

November 8, 2018

9 Months 2018 Results

21

Rewarding shareholders

Strong track record of continued shareholders’ distribution

Committed to stable / growing dividend

Gross dividend
in €/share

3.60

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

1982 1987 1992 1997 2002 2007 2012 2017

Adjusted gross dividend (for rights issue)

~5.6% CAGR

ANNEXES

BUSINESS INFO

November 2018

Investor Presentation

 22

Broadest portfolio of advanced materials

Differentiating Solvay from competition

HPPA PPS PAEK PSU PTFE PVDF PFA FKM PFPE Carbon Fiber
Thermoset

Prepreg

Resin

Infusion

Adhesives &

Surfacing

films

Thermo-

plastic

prepreg

Out-of-

Autoclave

prepreg

(   )

Aromatics Fluoropolymers High Perf Composites

Autumn 2018

Value Growth

23

Aircraft fundamentals

Support higher growth in composites

PRIMARY

STRUCTURES

INTERIORS